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PIXEL

(52CH) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.34 | 0255 | GREEN3
CH.35 | 0255 | BLUE3
CH36 | 0-255 | White3
CH37 | 0255 | RED4
CH.38 | 0255 | GREEN4
CH.39 | 0255 | BLUE4
CH.40 | 0255 | White4
CH41 | 0255 | REDS
CH.42 | 0255 | GREENS
CH.43 | 0255 | BLUES
CH.44 | 0255 | White 5
CH.45 | 0255 | RED6
CH.46 | 0255 | GREEN6
CH47 | 0255 | BLUE6
CH.48 | 0255 | White 6
CH49 | 0255 | RED7
CH.50 | 0255 | GREEN7
CH.51 | 0255 | BLUET
CH.52 | 0255 | White 7

B IR T B XK

Own Idea Of Lighting

NEPTUNE 400 FX WASH
{E R

&

NEPTUNE 400 FX WASH
SS671

MODEL:SS671XCEM

— Since 1985 —

¢ IS
TN TEBIRERRAT
Guangzhou Yajiang Photoelectric Equipment Ltd.
E8iE/Tel : 020-86947788  HfH/E-mail : sales@yajiang.cn
f€8/Fax : 020-86943773  Rjilt/Website : www.yajiang.cn

RD-SS671-SM-01(SS-C)



| FREASH
1.1 FREERASH

RIS SS671XCEM

R ¥ 416 x 356 x 489(mm)

g8 B 23KG

KTEIHR 350W

MABE AC100~240VAC,50/60Hz
IRENEBFT 4.2A

KRRE -20°C~45°C

HERE 5° ~35°

Bl DMX512/RDM/ArtNet/sACN

489 mm

PIXEL

(s2cH)  VALUE FUNCTION
30-59 DIMO
60-69 DIM1
70-79 DIM2
80-89 DIM3
90-99 DIM4
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz
180-189 | FANSLOW
190-199 | FANFAST
200-209 | FANAUTO
210-219 | AUTOTEST
220-229 | pan/tilt reset
230-237 | ZOOM RESET
240-249 | Total Reset
250-255 | NO FUNCTION
CH.23 0-255 DIMMER BEAM
STROBE
CH.24 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
CH.25 0-255 RED 1
CH.26 0-255 GREEN1
CH.27 0-255 BLUEL
CH.28 0-255 Whitel
CH.29 0-255 RED2
CH.30 0-255 GREEN2
CH.31 0-255 BLUE2
CH.32 0-255 White 2
CH.33 0-255 RED3

42



41

PIXEL

(52CH) NAE FUNCTION

120-124 | Rose

125-129 | Honey yellow

130-134 | LightPin

135-139 | Deep orange

140-144 | Lemmon

145-149 | Golden yellow

150-154 | Pastel orange

155-159 | Cream

160-164 | Melon yellow

165-169 | Luminous orange

170-174 | Luminouse yellow

175-179 | Open

180-248 | Stop

249-255 [ Open

Color FX

CH.19 000-009 | Open

010-029 | FX1

030-049 | FX2

050-069 | FX3

070-089 | FX4

090-109 | FX5

110-129 | FX6

130-149 | FX7

150-169 | FX8

170-189 | FX9

190-209 | FX10

210-229 | FX11

230-249 | FX12

250-255 | Open
CH.20 0-255 Ring Speed(SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.21 0-255 Ring Dimmer

Control (will be active after 5 ds on the corresponding value)
CH.22 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-19 PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED

1.222ES

EBRE:

+ WIRELEKESHPERNAREETBIRARAEE

« RTELE AIELE BN EGRETREE .

* NRRX EFEFNESNLZRIE, BPLETILEBBUTZEMENNERS

I,

* BR: A R/AETRRZIGHE\BBESRIFEANREZFIVNMEERREM

SIEIMERSHAREAR.

ER:

- HAESBRREESEIMIREERES—H, MREABEEARARSEINANEETE

BER.

- FERHETCHESBNBRASATERANGLELAERE—E, WFAERETHBS

BIDMX51215 S & 5 AXIDMX5 125 SR L & IE BT —ik.

- EERERII0V~220VR R BRI ERHRBIRT X GREENERS .

- NARBRERZEFEEARESBNBRIGENE BB ERERTX.

« PTEMEANE/ZRE,

- EBHALREAPIE, BETREDIMETS,

- JELHRPRE. BRIELIIMNFURTEIRNRA, BRARRBEE, W~

BYRRY, NEHR,

- BEEH. ZEERTED, RIPBTR, BRIMDIRGETE. WEIMNIBRIFTER

BBSRE, NWARIETEEHEE RN IERE,

ZE, NLARE!

« TENRREBHEBXERSRBATEMNEWARESE R,
+ MRXFPTEBIMNIELIREIRA, WNBHEBRRNERSRBATEMBEZWA

REMKREHR, DLBRBEM



2 2
21 RE
IKERE :

FIERETREEEMNENMTS, KIFE540° fekk, EHEE270° . WE
2.1-1FT7R,

RENE:

EBE: MRZFMHIRRLESH, RIEFMEENZEREZETEN.
S ELZRRENNR—EBZTESZNRYE (RITHEREF) , REARSE D

0.3KBEVIEE;
SHIERTRERAEREL, BREXT, ENEEERXELNMS

£,

¢ ZETENMBURBERSTERASHEUELNSES, MXE—/N\E
MASHEMSRRBTLELT;

SITEATHREN, BESZRERNER, BEUMNBERSTEHES
MEMES, IMVABERTEREIINRKE. RREBRMNTERKRS
ILFER, BREITEAIEMETEY, RGIBREEBRKIREZRKE
IOFHCIR TR, WE2.1-2F77.

B2 1-1KEHES E2.1-2 mENEBE

2.2 BRRKNZ

& SERIRA DRGSR ;
* {EIBEURIT L MR RR B 5k ;

PIXEL

& EHOVRICLIHRITREE ;
¢ RERREERQRROMIE.

(52CH) VALUE FUNCTION
PRISM

CH.14 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.15 0-255 REDRING
CH.16 0-255 GREENRING
CH.17 0-255 BULERING

ring color effect

CH.18 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Wine red

060-064 | May green

065-069 | Reseda green

070-074 | Bluelilac

075-079 | Moss green

080-084 | Signalviolet

085-089 | Red lilac

090-094 | Purplered

095-099 | Green brown

100-104 | Pale green

105-109 | Ruby red

110-114 | Flamered

115-119 | Red orange
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(ZIZXCEI'II-) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.1 0-255 PAN
CH.2 0-255 PAN FINE
CH.3 0-255 TILT
CH.4 0-255 TILT FINE
CH.5 0-255 PT SPEED
CH.6 0-255 Z00M
CH.7 0-255 DIMMER_Center
Effect of center STROBE
CH.8 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 | STROBEFROM (SLOWTOFAST, 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
CH.9 0-255 RED_Center
CH.10 0-255 GREEN_Center
CH.11 0-255 BLUE_Center
CH.12 0-255 WHITE_Center
Effect of center
CH.13 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-25 R+G
26-41 R+B
42-57 R+W
58-73 G+B
74-89 G+W
90-105 B+W
106-121 | R+G+B
122-137 | R+G+B+W
138-153 | R-G-R
154-169 | R-B-R
170-185 | R-W-R
186-201 | G-B-G
202-217 | B-W-B
218-233 | R-G-B-R
234-255 | R-G-B-W-R

2.3 BIRERE

ArniERARARLRR& N SELEXRMT LN STEHEXET L.
FraMEERRARR=DBEEBIRE,
FrRMEERESL=TUHAANES XK.

ERFBADMXEESTXEN ST ZENESL, BE60XRKE, MUgM0—
RESHASE, LTNESRBNTIERERRERSIBNOMXS12ESHALS,.

3 BIES®
3.1 iZERiR{E

« DAL BEEIHE, ALBEHRETEEE.

« HART: BNEEFRE, aTENETDEEE.

« HAgZE (ROf) : REE—RXKS,

« HEARE (RIAR) : WASIEENEERBHRMESO. HARLE: BHREEFX
g, BB EIEE.

o LPREN, FUTNRIERNFRTRF:
LKZAR (A57)) . EERTRERE, BRRAAZENE,
23mEN “ETET+ER B8



3.2 X8
MENU  )==l)  ADDRESS ==  001-512 )
== PERSON ju==ip Hsic )

SSP

TOUR

TR16
PIXEL

cMY
DMX512 J

ARTNET
ARTNET TO DM{

SACN

=) RUNMODE )=y

AUTO

custom1 )
custoM2z )
==l OPTION jum=lp PANINVERT jul OFF )
ON
TILT INVERT )l OFF )
ON
sTubio )
POWER
LIVE
BLACKOUT | OFF )

PERFORM ) ==l

OoN
DIMMER |l biM4 )
DIM3
DIM2
DIM1
OFF
LEDPWM  Je=lpp  1200HZ ) XFINE el 200 )
2400HZ ) YFINE ==l 200 )
4000HZ
6000HZ
25000HZ

FULL POWER CCT) sl 3200 )

4200k
5600K

10000K

NORMAL )
XY OFFSET )= HIDE )

SHOW
DMX ERROR ) ==l SAVE )

BLACK

(:.,S(_!E) VALUE FUNCTION
170-189 | FX9
190-209 | FX10
210-229 | FX11
230-249 | FX12
250-255 | Open
CH.25 0-255 Ring Speed(SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.26 0-255 Ring Dimmer
Control (will be active after 5 ds on the corresponding value)
CH.27 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-19 PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED
30-59 DIMO
60-69 DIM1
70-79 DIM2
80-89 DIM3
90-99 DIM4
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz
180-189 | STUDIO
190-199 | POWER
200-209 | LIVE
210-219 | AUTOTEST
220-229 | pan/tilt reset
230-237 | ZOOM RESET
240-249 | Total Reset
250-255 | NO FUNCTION
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HSIC

DISPLAY ON | sl ofF )

ON
DISPLAY LOCK ) el OFF )
ON
LOAD PARA )= OFF )
ON
SETTING  )e=s),  RECOVERY )=l e )
CLEAN EDIT1 )=}y )
CLEAN EDIT2 )=l e )
WDMX HIDE ) e YES )
NO
NETWORK  Jessl)p  NETSWITCH Je=> OFF )
NO
UNIVERS )= 0-255 )

IP MODE J » DEFAUL IP j

CUSTOM IP

CUSTOM IP Jm=ll>  XXXXXXXX )

PTENCODER ) =) OFF )
ON

WDMX RESET ) el NO )
YES

SIGNAL  )J==lpp ONLY XLRDMX )

ONLY WDMX
WDMX TO XLRDMX|

@rcH) VAWE FUNCTION
065-069 | Resedagreen
070-074 | Blue lilac
075-079 | Moss green
080-084 | Signalviolet
085-089 | Red lilac
090-094 | Purple red
095-099 | Green brown
100-104 | Pale green
105-109 | Ruby red
110-114 | Flamered
115-119 | Red orange
120-124 | Rose
125-129 | Honey yellow
130-134 | LightPin
135-139 | Deep orange
140-144 | Lemmon
145-149 | Golden yellow
150-154 | Pastel orange
155-159 | Cream
160-164 | Melon yellow
165-169 | Luminous orange
170-174 | Luminouse yellow
175-179 | Open
180-248 | Stop
249-255 [ Open

Color FX
CH.24 | 000-009 | Open
010-029 | FX1
030-049 | FX2
050-069 | FX3
070-089 | Fx4
090-109 | FX5
110-129 | FX6
130-149 | FX7
150-169 | FX8

EDIT == EDIT1  Jeslp  STEP(01-30) ) PAN  j==ip 0-255 )
EDIT2 ) TITL )= 0-255 )
Z00M ==l 0-255 )
RED Beam )=y 0-255 )
GREEN Beam ) e} 0-255 )
BLUE Beam )=l 0-255 )
WHITE Beam ) ==l 0-255 )
STROBE Beam ) ==l 025 )
RED Center )u=)> 0-255 )
GREEN Center ==} 0-255 )
BLUE Center )=l 0-255 )
WHITE Center ) =) 0-255 )
STROBE Center ) ==l 025 )
PRISM  Jep 0-255 )
RED Ring ) u=l> 0-255 )
GREEN Ring ) ==l 0-255 )
BLUERing )=l 0-255 )
TIME ==l 0-255(x0.15) )
USE )= YES/NO )
)



=), MANUAL )e==lp  AUTOTEST )

CHANNEL )=l PAN s 0-255 )
TTL ey 0-255 )
ZoOM == 0-255 )
RED Beam )= 0-255 )
GREEN Beam ) ==)> 0-255 )
BLUE Beam )= 0-255 )
WHITE Beam ) ==l 0-255 )
STROBE Beam ) ===l 025 )
RED Center )=} 0-255 )
GREEN Center )m=l)> 0-255 )
BLUE Center ) ==} 0-255 )
WHITE Center )= 0-255 )
STROBE Center ) =l 025 )
PRISM ==l 0-255 )
REDRing )=l 0-255 )
GREEN Ring )= 0-255 )
BLUERing )= 0-255 )

DEBUG HIDE )=l YES )
NO
RESET )=l ALLRESET )

= INFO )= FIXTURE HOURS)
LED USE HOURS
TEMPERATURE
VERSION

NETWORK
RDM =l

PT RESET

uip )

SYSTEM ERROR ) e

LABEL

MEMORY IC )

ANGLE SENSOR
PAN SENSOR
PAN ENCODER
PAN DRIVER IC
TILT SENSOR
TILT ENCODER
TILT DRIVER IC
TEMPERATURE

HSIC

(27¢H) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.14 0-255 GREEN_Center
CH.15 0-255 BLUE_Center
CH.16 0-255 WHITE_Center
CH.17 0-255 DIMMER_Center
Effect of center STROBE
CH.18 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOWTO FAST , 0-25Hz)

100-109 | NO FUNCTION

110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE

180-189 | NO FUNCTION

190-255 | RANDOM STROBE

PRISM

CH.19 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.20 0-255 REDRING
CH.21 0-255 GREENRING
CH.22 0-255 BULERING

Ring Color Presets

CH.23 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Winered

060-064 | May green
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° NEPTUNE 400 FX WASH
SS671

CH.1 PAN

CH.2 PAN FINE

CH3 TITL

CH.4 TITL FINE

CH.5 PT SPEED

CH.6 INTENSIYT

CH.7 HUE

CH.8 HUE FINE

CH.9 SATURATION

CH.10 NO FUNCTION

1800K

2200K

2700K

3000K

3200K

3500K

4000K

4200K

4500K

5600K

6000K

6500K

T200K

8000K

CH.11 NO FUNCTION

STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)

NO FUNCTION

LIGHTNING STROBE

NO FUNCTION

RANDOM STROBE

CH.12 Z00M

CH.13 RED_Center

-

SERVICE )=l L PAN  ju==p +127 ==l XFINE £200 )
TUT == $127 el YFINE $200 )

ZooM == £127 )

T = 1800k )

2200K )
2700K )
3000K

3200K )
3500K )

4000K
4200K

4500K )
5600K )
6000K

6500K )
7200K )
8000K )



3.3 DMX3hsikbg 1% &

MENU _ )e=lp ADDRESS )==)p  001-512 )

. £ Address 3 83% Enter S NI IR B R R1F; Rup/downiEIF001~512%k

EO

- R MENU iR [E3RE,

3.4 @EET

MENU J » PERSON ) » HsIC )

SsP

TOUR

TR16
PIXEL

cMY

« 7£ Person &7 Enter E#H N BEER N ER,

- & Up/Down $i%&$ZF HSIC. SSP. TOUR. TR16. PIXELZCMY] BEEX, BHER

RIE(EFSEZDMXBER,

Al At L. .
3.5 E17ER
MENU _ )e==)» RUNMODE |==lj,  DMX512 )

ARTNET
ARTNET TO DM—)S

SACN

AUTO

CUsTOM1
CUSTOM2

- ff Runmode X £ #ZenterigH N, EEA: DMX512£3, ARTNET LUKMIE,
ARTNET TO DMX MG 4B, sSACNIMXIER, AUTO BE&EDN, CUSTOM1#

CUSTOM2 BRZI=ER.

- FKenteri@E, RMENUIR[E,

cmy
(31CH)

VALUE FUNCTION

30-59 DIMO

60-69 DIM1

70-79 DIM2

80-89 DIM3

90-99 DIM4
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz
180-189 | STUDIO
190-199 | POWER
200-209 | LIVE
210-219 | AUTOTEST
220-229 | pan/tilt reset
230-237 | ZOOM RESET
240-249 | Total Reset
250-255 | NO FUNCTION

34



-
(3(:1“:::) YAE FUNCTION 3 ° 6 §¢1§

120-124 | Rose MENU  Jmslp | OPTION julp PANINVERT e oFf )
125-129 | Honey yellow ON
TILT INVERT ) el OFF
130-134 | LightPin J J
ON
135-139 | Deep orange G ) STUET0) J
140-144 | Lemmon POWER l
LIVE
145-149 | Golden yellow
BLACKOUT J » OFF J
150-154 | Pastel orange on
155-159 | Cream DIMMER | el DIM4 )
160-164 | Melon yellow DIM3
DIM2
165-169 | Luminous orange l
DIM1
170-174 | Luminouse yellow oFF
175-179 | Open LED PWM J -l 1200HZ J X FINE J -l +200 j
180-248 | Stop 2400HZ K YFINE )l 200 )
4000HZ
249-255 [ Open
6000HZ
Color FX 25000HZ
CH.30 | 000-009 [ Open FULL POWER CCT) el 3200 )
4200K
010-029 | FX1
5600K
030-049 | FX2 10000K
050-069 | FX3 NORMAL
070-089 | Fx4 XY OFFSET )l HIDE )
SHow
090-109 | FX5 DMX ERROR ) )y SAVE )
110-129 | FX6 BLACK
130-149 | FX7 DISPLAY ON ) ey OFF )
ON
150-169 | FX8
DISPLAY LOCK ) )y OFF )
170-189 | FX9 ON
190-209 | FX10 LOAD PARA ) ==l oFF )
210229 | Fx11 o )
SETTING  )e=s)>  RECOVERY |e=ip |
230-249 | FX12
CLEAN EDIT1 )=l xa )
S °r<" CLEAN EDIT2 )ep )
0255 | Ring Speed(SPEED 1 —> 100%) WDMX HIDE ) ==y YES )
NO
0-255 Ring Dimmer
NETWORK  Jesl)y  NET SWITCH e OFF )
Control (will be active after 5 seconds on the corresponding value) NO ]
CH.31 0-9 NO FUNCTION UNIVERS )=l 0-255 )
10-19 | PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED IPMODE )=l  DEFAULIP )
CUSTOM IP
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED




CUSTOM IP  Jell>  XXXXXXXX )
PT ENCODER | ===l OFF )
ON
WDMX RESET ) el NO )
YES
SIGNAL  )e=s)> ONLY XLRDMX )

ONLY WDMX
WDMX TO XLRDMX|

- ZEFOPTIONZ £ F#ZEnterf@# A\

« PANINVERT: KFERMEEKEN, EFOFFAX, ONFF.

[

- TILTINVERT: EHIERRAKRI, EHFOFFAX, ONAFH,

PERFORM:

STUDIO: I&EEHIE45dBLIA, IhEREFEMRE,

POWER: IEHIES5dBLUA, BRIHES TR,

LIVE: EaEATRE, BSFEHI7E55dBUA, BIIESTH, BRIAAZER,

- BLACKOUT: RBIZIERIELE, EEONARZER. OFFARGTIER,

- DIMMER: A} EE#RIZEE, RUp/Down#E#{Ti£EDIM4, DIM3, DIM2, DIM
1. OFF#E=R, OFF @A L, DIM4, DIM3. DIM2. DIM IAREFR MR
FRIANLE, FiBRANEER T RIS ANE SN, BiAXHEEMEIELES
BIEMM, AURTERFER,

LED PWM: SPWMRIFTAEIEE, $RUP/DOWNEEIXE, 1200Hz~25000Hz, KEEMI
FIMEMIES, BANKRESEMAL, EIRFREES, REBD) .

POWERCCT: R&EEFIRE, HUP/DOWNRIERE, 2hERTREIHAEEER
"3200K". "4200K". "5600K". "10000K"#I"NORMAL",

- XY OFFSET: RERIFMEMIAIRE, EFESHOWAER. HIDENRRE, RINRERN
HIDE,

- DMX ERROR: #EZFSAVEARDMXGREF, BLACKKDMXEF,

- DISPLAYON: BRRE=KBYEIEE,

- DISPLAY LOCK: %8IR8, #HFEOFFX. ONH,

- LOAD PARA: S EZIRE. EENONFR LESE, YESHEESH.

- SETTING: #4378 HE, #%E#F SETTINGS LOCKE 2B E, EFEOFFX. ONFF;
SERVICE LOCKEREHIRE, HEEOFFX. ONF,

cMy

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
PRISM

GRS 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.24 0-255 REDRING
GRS 0-255 GREENRING
CH.26 0-255 BULERING

Ring Color Presets

CH.27 | 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Wine red

060-064 | May green

065-069 | Reseda green

070-074 | Bluelilac

075-079 | Moss green

080-084 | Signalviolet

085-089 | Red lilac

090-094 | Purplered

095-099 | Green brown

100-104 | Pale green

105-109 | Ruby red

110-114 | Flame red

115-119 | Red orange
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CMY

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
249-251 | 1-3red,  4-Tpurple
252-254 | 1-3yellow, 4-7blue
255 1-3green, 4-Tpurple
CH.14 0-255 AUTO SPEED ADJUSTMENT( SLOW TO FAST)
CH.15 0-255 ZO00M
CH.16 0-255 RED_Center
CH.17 0-255 GREEN_Center
CH.18 0-255 BLUE_Center
CH.19 0-255 WHITE_Center
CH.20 0-255 DIMMER_Center
Effect of center STROBE
CH.21 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM  (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
Effect of center
CH.22 09 NO FUNCTION
10-25 R+G
26-41 R+B
42-57 R+W
58-73 G+B
74-89 G+W
90-105 B+W
106-121 | R+G+B
122-137 | R+G+B+W
138-153 | R-G-R
154-169 | R-B-R
170-185 | R-W-R
186-201 | G-B-G
202-217 | B-W-B
218-233 [ R-G-B-R
234-255 | R-G-B-W-R

- RECOVERY: 2H BRINSHIEE, ZEnterBIMANERRIE" LT LT "EHRIT,
CLEANEDIT1: EMHIETS], KEnterlBMAERZE" LT ET"EHIT.
CLEANEDIT 2: EKmIBITS2, REnterlBINERZE" T T "EH1T. BEE
ftRiEH SN2
WDMXHIDE: E4PEIZE, HIDLL&IEE, WDMXRESET #1 SIGNAL NS
BT BESRIARNELER,

- NETWORK: WMESHIRE, REIFRHEN, REFRANERSRBFTENIIRE,
NET SWTCHERMZEFF X, OFFXIRI2.XX.XX.XX; ONIFEZ10.XX.XX.XXo

UNIVERS: #iEGAIIRE, RHHH0~255,

IPMODE: IP#EZi& &, DEFAULT IP-EXIAIP, CUSTOM IPAEFIP,

CUSTOMIP: BHFIPIRE,

« PTENCODER: XY#4wi528F %, OFFAXiF, ONAHE.

- WDMXRESET: B&E1I, FAXRNIZA, YESEMRZWBIEE, EMRASEND
B, NORBRMREWESEIIER.

« SIGNAL: 55i&&, ONLYXLRDMXAXEL; ONLY WDMXA{XTEL, WDMXTO
XLR DMXA T LK E %o



3.7 MRmIB

MENU

¢

EDIT )= EDIT1 ==l  STEP(01-30) ) PAN ) 0-255 )
EDIT2 ) TITL e 0-255 )
Z00M == 0-255 )

RED Beam )=l 0-255 )

GREEN Beam ) =) 0-255 )

BLUE Beam )=l 0-255 )

WHITE Beam ) el 0-255 )

STROBE Beam ) ==l 025 )

RED Center )u=> 0-255 )

GREEN Center ) ==} 0-255 )

BLUE Center ) ==l 0-255 )

WHITE Center ) ==l 0-255 )

STROBE Center ) ==l 025 )

PRISM | 0-255 )

RED Ring ) == 0-255 )

GREEN Ring ) el 0-255 )

BLUERing )= 0-255 )

TIME ==l  0-255(x0.15) )

USE  u=p YES/NO )

STEPIHREIRE: TEEJItSRE TIREnterft N Z I LIEXIFSTEP(01-30)i#171&
=

PAN: KFIRE,

TILT: EHIKE.

ZOOM: TEIKE,

RED Beam. GREEN Beam. BLUE Beam. WHITE Beam. STROBE Beam: %}
ERLE. 6. B, BE. MATKEE.

RED Center. GREEN Center. BLUE Center. WHITE Center. STROBE
Center: FREINLAE. FE, BEE. BB, MAITKEE,

PRISM: #&EIRE,

RED Ring. GREEN Ring. BLUE Ring. WHITE Ring. STROBERing: /T#Hi
BIRE,

TIME: 2F8E, HETER0~255, LA A,

FADE: 2idiEhdial, HEEER0~255, B, FADEMMEIREE/NT
TIMERET B B, ftikEnter, B#Z (MENU) BREINE (REHSHE) , Z§0
FrEE B R Fo

cmy
(31CH)

VALUE FUNCTION

130-133 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

134-137 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

138-141 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

142-145 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering f
rom 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

146-149 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

150-153 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

154-157 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

158-161 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering|
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

162-165 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

166-169 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

170-173 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

174-177 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

178-181 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

182-185 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

186-189 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

190-193 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

194-197 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

198-201 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

202-205 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

206-209 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering

210-215 | from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.
disordered run

216-221 | (1,4,5)-(2,5,6)-(3,6,7)-(4,7,1)-(5,1,2)-(6,2,3)-(7,3,4)

222-227 | (1,2,5,6)-(2,3,6,7)-(3,4,7,1)-(4,5,1,2)-(5,6,2,3)-(6,7,3,4)-(7,1,4,5)

228-230 | 1,2circularring

231-233 | 1,2,3circularring

234-236 | 1,2,3,4circular ring

237-239 | 1-3blue, 4-Tred

240-242 | 1-3cyan, 4-Torange

243-245 | 1-3purple, 4-Tyellow

246-248 | 1-3orange,4-Tgreen

30



(:lh:::) VALUE FUNCTION 3 . 8 $ Eb ;jn\IJ i‘it

CH.1 5 (llluminance 30%) - 4 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) MENU ) » MANUAL )» AUTO TEST J
4 (llluminance 30%) - 3 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) CHANNEL J - PAN J» 0-255 )
3 (llluminance 30%) - 2 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) i J . 5] J
ZoOM ==l 0-255 )
2 (llluminance 30%) - 1 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
RED Beam )=l 0255 )
1 (llluminance 30%) - 7 (llluminance60%) 6 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) GREEN Beam ) = 0-255 )
34-37 | 1-7(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) BLUE Beam ) ==l 0-255 )
WHITE Beam » 0-255
38-41 7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) J J
STROBE Beam ) ==l 025 )
42-45 1-7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ;the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) RED Center J » 0-255 )
46-49 1-4 and 7-4(1<2700k>&7<2700K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at GREEN Center J » 0-255 J
4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background effect associated with CH6-CH16) BLUE|Centen J > 0:255) J
WHITE Center )= 0-255 )
50-53 1-7(Single 6000k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH6-CH10
. Sy g ) STROBE Center ) ==> 025 )
54-57 | 7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation ;the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) PRISM ==l 0-255 )
58-61 | 1-7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) RED Ring )=l 0-255 )
GREEN Rin; » 0-255
62-65 1-4 and 7-4(1<6000k>&7<6000K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at d J J
BLUERing )= 0-255 )
4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background effect associated with CH6-CH16) DEBUG HIDE J | o= J
66-69 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7) NO
70-73 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1) Sl J » ALL RESET J
PT RESET
74-77 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1)
78-81 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in the same time,gethering e .
o 7EMANUAL 2 THZEnter# N :
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.
82-85 Green background illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7) « AUTOTEST ﬁ ﬁt] ‘;)r"J iito
86-89 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(7-1) o .
e PAN: KEREHMUERE,
90-93 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7-1)
94-97 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in the same time,gethering e TITL: E E ﬁﬁ E‘? 1ﬂ E 'IQ E °
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10. e N .
* ZOOM: TEMEIRE,
98-101 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7)
102-105 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1) « REDBEAM / GREEN BEAM / BLUE BEAM /WHlTE BEAM / STROBE BEAM: %ME|
106-109 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1) TENITHRLT j‘ﬁ/éi %/E ﬁ'ﬁ/ B jlﬁ/}jﬁ WNEEIZE, HEHMAZEHE,
110-113 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering
* REDCENTER/GREEN CENTER/BLUE CENTER/WHITE CENTER/ STROBE
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.
—— — CENTER: HOBFUTHRALI/ R/ /BRANZEIRE, REBASTE-ER.
114-117 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)
118-121 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1) ¢ PRISM: @E %ﬁ Hi 5-‘5 -I_Q E o
122-125 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)
* REDRING/GREENRING/BLUERING: /TH4X/ZN/EXEERE, HEHKX
126-129 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering / / T ™ j‘[/ i 7‘E/m1 7IE v }; X8 &E
=EHR.
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated withCH6-CH16.




e« DEBUGHIDE: I AAERER, FIEENAZESEHNERERINANE, EMNEAE
VR, ERYESH N, EENORFEN,

e RESET: EfRE:
ALLRESET: £%&1i, REZEXTLUREDEBUG HIDERRR
PTRESET: /K FEMEEHE I,

3.91ERi8E

MENU == INFO )= FIXTURE HOURS)
LED USE HOURS)
TEMPERATURE )
VERSION )
NETWORK )
RDM  julp up )
LABEL
SYSTEM ERROR )===)>  MEMORYIC )
ANGLE SENSOR
PAN SENSOR
PAN ENCODER

PAN DRIVER IC
TILT SENSOR
TILT ENCODER
TILT DRIVER IC
TEMPERATURE

* INFOEEZEE, RETRAZRZTESTEMNINEE:
"FIXTURE HOURS": |TEfERAT(E],
"LED USE HOURS": LEDfERAY[E],
"TEMPERATURE": IT¥%EE,
"VERSION": B AN (E 8o
"NETWORK": M&KIKERE S,
"RDM": EEITHEUIDIBFLabelT EHEZE R,
"SYSTEMERROR": ZAEEHIRIESE (MemoryIC: i21ZIC; AngleSensor: fi
E {2238, PanSensor: XEi%; PanEncoder: X4sf323%; PanDrivelC: YIXzh
IC; TiltSensor: YRE&%k; TiltEncoder: Y4mFZ2s; TiltDrivelC: XIREH
IC; Temperature: ;BIZIC) .

cMy

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
161-165 | 6,7
166-170 | 12,3
171-175 | 145
176-180 | 1,6,7
181-185 | 2,34
186-190 | 56,7
191-195 | 4,56
196-200 | 7,2,3
201-205 | 1,2,3,4
206-210 | 1,5,6,7
211-215 | 1,3,57
216-220 | 3,4,5,6
221225 | 1,2,3,45
226-230 | 1,4,5,6,7
231-235 | 3,4,5,6,7
236-240 | 1,2,3,4,56
241-245 | 2,3,4,56,7
246-250 | 1,2,3,5,6,7
251-255 | ALLLEDOUT
PIXEL EFFECT
CH.13 0~9 NO FUNCTION
10-13 1-7(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH6-CH10)
14-17 7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH6-CH10)
18-21 1-7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH6-CH10)
22-25 1-4 and 7-4(1&7light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when itis at 4 ,spreading
from the center to the 2 sides,associated with CH6-CH10)
26-29 1 (llluminance 30%) -2 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
2 (llluminance 30%) -3 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
3 (llluminance 30%) -4 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
4 (llluminance 30%) -5 (llluminance60%) 6 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
5 (llluminance 30%) -6 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
6 (llluminance 30%) - 7 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminance100%), (associated with CH6-CH10)
7 (llluminance 30%) - 1 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminance100%), (associated with CH6-CH10)
30-33 7 (llluminance 30%) -6 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)

6 (llluminance 30%) -5 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)

28



27

(3?:::) VALUE FUNCTION
228231 | 4500K
232235 | 5600K
236-239 | 6000K
240-243 | 6500K
244-247 | 7200K
248-255 | 8000K

STATIC PIXEL

CH.12 0~9 NO FUNCTION

10-15 | 1
1621 | 2
2227 |3
2833 | 4
3439 |5
4045 | 6
4651 |7
52-57 | 1,2
5863 | 13
6469 | 14
70-75 | 15
76-85 | 1,6
86-90 | 1,7
9195 | 2,3
96-100 | 2,4
101-105 | 2,5
106-110 | 2,6
111-115 | 2,7
116-120 | 3,4
121-125 | 3,5
126-130 | 3,6
131-135 | 3,7
136-140 | 4,5
141-145 | 4,6
146-150 | 4,7
151-155 | 5,6
156-160 | 5,7

3.10 R5SHiIgE

MENU

¢

SERVICE ) e e ) PAN  ju=pp $127  Jmmlp XFINE +200 )
TLT e +127  Je=lp YFINE £200 )
ZoOM ==l 127 )
T 1800K )
2200k
2700K
3000K
3200K
3500K
4000K
4200K
4500K
5600K
6000K
6500K
7200K
8000K

. ¥ Enterf@# AserviceBEMHE “LTET” EHNEDFRE:

« PAN: KPAIEMIE, @3 ETRIAT£1278E.

< TILT: EEFUERAE, BT L TFRIETX12TH#IE,

- ZOOM: ZEMERIA, B ETFRBATL1278HE,

- CCT: &BEMBIRE.

XFINE&Y FINE: &8, HXY OFFSETERESHOWRRRE AT 75 7l N LI 1T

®RE,



4 FE@EpMX512i28
4.1 DMX51258E3%K

XA FEMOMXERE: [HSIC] « [SSP] « [TOUR] . [TR16] . [PIXEL] . [CMY] ,
( ZSSSC:) (;22:) (;:é:) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.1 CH.1 CH.1 0-255 PAN
CH.2 0-255 PAN FINE
CH.2 CH.2 @n3 0-255 TITL
CH.4 0-255 TITLFINE
CH.3 CH3 CH.5 0-255 PT SPEED
CH.4 CH.4 CH.6 0-255 RED
CH.7 0-255 RED FINE
CH.5 CH.5 CH.8 0-255 GREEN
CH.9 0-255 GREEN FINE
CH.6 CH.6 CH.10 0-255 BLUE
CH.11 0-255 BLUE FINE
CH.7 CH.7 CH.12 0-255 WHITE
CH.13 0-255 WHTIE FINE
CH.8 CH.8 CH.14 0-255 DIMMER
CH.15 0-255 DIMMER FINE
STROBE
CH.9 CH.9 CH.16 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
COLOR MARCOS
CH.10 CH.17 0-10 NO FUNCTION
11-30 RED 100% / GREEN UP /BLUE 0%
31-50 RED DOWN / GREEN 100% / BLUE 0%
51-70 RED 0% / GREEN 100% /BLUE UP
71-90 RED 0% / GREEN DOWN /BLUE 100%
91-110 | RED UP /GREEN 0% /BLUE 100%

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.1 0-255 PAN
CH.2 0-255 PAN FINE
CH.3 0-255 TITL
CH.4 0-255 TITLFINE
CH.5 0-255 PT SPEED
CH.6 0-255 CYAN
CH.7 0-255 MAGENT
CH.8 0-255 YELLOW
CH.9 0-255 DIMMER
STROBE
CH.10 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
COLOR MARCOS
CH.11 0-10 NO FUNCTION
11-30 CYAN 100% / MAGENTA UP /YELLOW 0%
31-50 CYAN DOWN / MAGENTA 100% / YELLOW 0%
51-70 CYAN 0% / MAGENTA 100% /YELLOW UP
71-90 CYAN 0% / MAGENTA DOWN /YELLOW 100%
91-110 | CYANUP /MAGENTA 0% / YELLOW 100%
111-130 | CYAN 100% /MAGENTA 0%/YELLOW DOWN
131-150 | CYAN 100%/MAGENTA UP/YELLOW 0%
151-170 | CYAN DOWN/MAGENTA DOWN/YELLOW 100%
171-195 | ALLLEDAT FULLOUTPUT
196-199 | 1800K
200-203 | 2200K
204-207 | 2700K
208-211 | 3000K
212-215 | 3200K
216-219 | 3500K
220-223 | 4000K
224-227 | 4200K

26



SSP TOUR TR16 SSP TOUR TR16

(25cH)  (3ocH) (37cH) VALVE FUNCTION (25CH)  (30cH) (37cH)  VAUE FUNCTION
170-189 | FX9 111-130 | RED 100% /GREEN 0%/BLUE DOWN
190-209 | FX10 131-150 | RED 100%/GREEN UP/BLUE UP
210-229 | FX11 151-170 | RED DOWN/GREEN DOWN/BLUE 100%
230-249 | FX12 171-195 | ALLLEDAT FULL OUTPUT
250-255 | Open 196-199 | 1800K
CH.23 CH.28 CH.35 0-255 Ring FX Speed(1 —> 100%) 200-203 | 2200K
CH.24 CH.29 CH.36 0-255 Ring Dimmer 204-207 | 2700K
Control (will be active after 5 ds on the corresponding value) 208-211 | 3000K
CH.25 CH.30 CH.37 0-9 NO FUNCTION 212-215 | 3200K
10-19 PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED 216-219 | 3500K
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED 220-223 | 4000K
30-59 DIMO 224-227 | 4200K
60-69 DIM1 228-231 | 4500K
70-79 DIM2 232-235 | 5600K
80-89 | DIM3 236-239 | 6000K
90-99 DImM4 240-243 | 6500K
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz 244-247 | 7200K
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz 248-255 | 8000K
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz STATIC PIXEL
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz CH.11 CH.18 0-9 NO FUNCTION
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz 10-15 | 1
180-189 | STUDIO 16-21 2
190-199 | POWER 22-27 3
200-209 | LIVE 28-33 4
210-219 | AUTOTEST 34-39 5
220-229 | pan/tilt reset 40-45 6
230-237 | ZOOM RESET 46-51 7
240-249 | Total Reset 52-57 | 1.2
250-255 | NO FUNCTION 58-63 L3
64-69 14
70-75 1,5
76-85 1,6
86-90 1,7
91-95 23
96-100 2,4




SSP

TOUR

TR16

SSP

TOUR

TR16

(@5cH)  (30cH) (37cH) VAUE EUNCTION
101-105 | 2,5
106-110 | 2,6
111-115 | 2,7
116-120 | 3,4
121-125 | 3,5
126-130 | 3,6
131-135 | 3,7
136-140 | 4,5
141-145 | 4,6
146-150 | 4,7
151-155 | 5,6
156-160 | 5,7
161-165 | 6,7
166-170 | 1,23
171-175 | 145
176-180 | 1,6,7
181-185 | 2,34
186-190 | 56,7
191-195 | 4,56
196-200 | 7,23
201-205 | 1,2,3,4
206-210 | 1,5,6,7
211-215 | 13,57
216-220 | 3,4,56
221-225 | 1,2,3,45
226-230 | 1,4,56,7
231-235 | 3,4,56,7
236-240 | 1,2,3,4,56
241-245 | 2,3,4,56,7
246-250 | 1,2,3,56,7
251-255 | ALLLEDOUT
PIXEL EFFECT
CH.12 CH.19 0~9 NO FUNCTION
10-13 1-7(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH4-CH10)
14-17 7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated withCH4-CH10)

(2scH)  (ocH) (37w VAHUE AUEery
065-069 | Reseda green
070-074 | Bluelilac
075-079 | Moss green
080-084 | Signalviolet
085-089 | Red lilac
090-094 | Purple red
095-099 | Green brown
100-104 | Pale green
105-109 | Ruby red
110-114 | Flamered
115-119 | Redorange
120-124 | Rose
125-129 | Honey yellow
130-134 | LightPin
135-139 | Deep orange
140-144 | Lemmon
145-149 | Golden yellow
150-154 | Pastel orange
155-159 | Cream
160-164 | Melon yellow
165-169 | Luminous orange
170-174 | Luminouse yellow
175-179 | Open
180-248 | Stop
249-255 | Open

Color FX
CH.22 CH.27 CH.34 0-9 Open
10-29 FX1
30-49 FX2
50-69 FX3
70-89 FX4
90-109 FX5
110-129 | FX6
130-149 | FX7
150-169 | FX8

24
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( zsssz::) (;gg:) (;_,Ré:) VALUE FUNCTION
74-89 G+W

90-105 B+W

106-121 | R+G+B

122-137 | R+G+B+W

138-153 | R-G-R

154-169 | R-B-R

170-185 | RW-R

186-201 | G-B-G

202-217 | B-W-B

218-233 | R-G-B-R

234-255 | R-G-B-W-R

PRISM

CH.17 CH.22 CH.29 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.18 CH.22 CH.30 0-255 REDRING
CH.19 CH.23 CH.31 0-255 GREENRING
CH.20 CH.24 CH.32 0-255 BULERING

Ring Color Presets

CH.21 CH.22 CH.33 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Winered

060-064 | May green

ssp
(25CH)

TOUR
(30CH)

TR16
(37CH)

VALUE FUNCTION

18-21 1-7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH4-CH10)

22-25 1-4 and 7-4(1&7light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when
itis at 4 ,spreading from the center to the 2 sides,associated with CH4-CH10)

26-29 1 (llluminance 30%) - 2 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
2 (llluminance 30%) - 3 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
3 (llluminance 30%) -4 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
4 (Iluminance 30%) -5 (llluminance60%) 6 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
5 (llluminance 30%) - 6 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
6 (llluminance 30%) -7 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
7 (llluminance 30%) -1 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)

30-33 7 (lltuminance 30%) - 6 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
6 (llluminance 30%) - 5 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
5 (llluminance 30%) -4 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
4 (lltuminance 30%) - 3 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
3 (lltuminance 30%) -2 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
2 (llluminance 30%) - 1 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
1 (llluminance 30%) - 7 (llluminance60%) 6 (Illuminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)

34-37 1-7(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

38-41 7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

42-45 1-7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

46-49 1-4 and 7-4(1<2700k>&7<2700K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the
center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background
effect associated with CH4-CH10)

50-53 1-7(Single 6000k cycing operation ;the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

54-57 7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

58-61 1-7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

62-65 | 1-4and 7-4(1<6000k>&7<6000K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the
center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background
effect associated with CH4-CH10)

66-69 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7)

70-73 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1)

74-T7 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1)

78-81 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

82-85 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7)

86-89 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(7-1)

90-93 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7-1)
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94-97 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from
the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

98-101 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7)

102-105 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1)

106-109 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1)

110-113 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

114-117 | Red background illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

118-121 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

122-125 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

126-129 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated withCH4-CH10.

130-133 | White background illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

134-137 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

138-141 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

142-145 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the

center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

146-149 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

150-153 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

154-157 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

158-161 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up
in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from
the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

162-165 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

166-169 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

170-173 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

174-177 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

178-181 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

182-185 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

186-189 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

190-193 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

194-197 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

198-201 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

202-205 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

(25CH) (30CH) (37CH) VALUE FUNCTION
206-209 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from
the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.
210-215 | disordered run
216-221 | (1,4,5)-(2,5,6)-(3,6,7)-(4,7,1)-(5,1,2)-(6,2,3)-(7,3,4)
222-227 | (1,2,5,6)-(2,3,6,7)-(3,4,7,1)-(4,5,1,2)-(5,6,2,3)-(6,7,3,4)-(7,1,4,5)
228-230 | 1,2circularring
231-233 | 1,2,3circularring
234-236 | 1,2,3,4circularring
237-239 | 1-3blue,4-Tred
240-242 | 1-3cyan,4-Torange
243-245 | 1-3purple,4-Tyellow
246-248 | 1-3orange,4-Tgreen
249-251 | 1-3red,4-Tpurple
252-254 | 1-3yellow,4-Tblue
255 1-3green,4-Tpurple
CH.13 CH.20 0-255 AUTO SPEED ADJUSTMENT( SLOW TO FAST)
CH.10 CH.14 CH.21 0-255 ZOOM
CH.11 CH.15 CH.22 0-255 RED_Center
CH.12 CH.16 CH.23 0-255 GREEN_Center
CH.13 CH.17 CH.24 0-255 BLUE_Center
CH.14 CH.18 CH.25 0-255 WHITE_Center
CH.15 CH.19 CH.26 0-255 DIMMER_Center
Effect of center STROBE
CH.16 CH.20 CH.27 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
Effect of center
CH.21 CH.28 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-25 R+G
26-41 R+B
42-57 R+W
58-73 G+B
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